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Safety instructions

@

Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance for the first time. Any use that does not
conform to the following instructions does not hold Mienta accountable and cancels your products warranty.

«Keep these instructions, warranty card, purchase
receipt and, if possible, the box, together with
inner packaging.

« This appliance can be used by persons with

«Never put the machine, the power cord or the plug
into water or any other liquid.

«Never leave the power cord near a source of heat
or over sharp edges.

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or «Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the

lack of experience and knowledge, if they have
been given supervision or instruction conceming
use of the appliance in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved.Children should
not be allowed to play with the appliance.

« This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.

plug is damaged. To avoid accidents, they must be
replaced at an authorized Mienta Service center
«Do not use the appliance if the blade, the container
or the lid is damaged.
«Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the jug
accessory as it can be ejected out of the appliance
due to a sudden steaming.

«Make sure that the voltage rating of your appliance  « This appliance is intended to be used in household

is compatible with that of your household's
electrical supply.

« This appliance matches the current security
directives.

« Any connection error cancels the appliance’s
warranty.

« This appliance has been designed for domestic

and similar applications such as:;

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other
working environments,

- Farm houses.

- By clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type environments.

- Bed and breakfast type environments.

use only. Any commercial use, misuse or failure o« For your own safety, only use the spare parts and

conform o the instructions cancels the warranty
and frees Mienta  from all responsibility.

«Keep the appliance on flat, stable and
heat-resisting surfaces only.

« Distance the appliance from water splashes.

«Never use this appliance if it is not working
properly or presents signs of damages. In such
cases, directly contact an authorized Mienta
service center,

«Any intervention other than cleaning and normal
maintenance must be carried out by an approved
Mienta' Service center.

«Unplug the appliance as soon as you stop using i,
before assembly and disassembly and during the
cleaning process.

accessories that are original and sitable for your
appliance.

«Never touch any rotating or moving parts while stil
in motion; always wait for them to stop.

«Never use this appliance to mix or stir anything
other than food. Use this appliance only for its
intended purpose.

«The blades are very sharp. Take care when
handling them, while emptying the bowl or during
the cleaning process. Misuse of your appliance
can result in injury.

«Do not use outdoors.
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Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the different components of your appliance. Every
letter corresponds to one of the components of your appliance.

Aﬁ
Components ==
A. Measuring Cup F. Grinder
B. Lid G. Grinder Lid

C. 1.5L Blender accessory ~ H. Grinder Bowl
D. Power Switch
E. Motor Base

Before the first use

« Remove all packaging material and clean the jug and
the accessories in warm soapy water.

« Before placing the blender accessory (C) or any of the
accessories (F) on the motor base (E), make sure
that the power switch (D) is set on the «0» position.

Using your appliance
1. Using the blender accessory
* Place the blender accessory (C) on the motor base (E); there are two possible positions.
« Infroduce the food to be mixed into the blender accessory (C) without going over the maximum level.
- 1.25L for thick mixes.
- 1.0L for liquid preparations.
* Place the lid (B) and the measuring cup (A) on the blender accessory (C) and lock into position.
« Connect the appliance to the wall socket and start up by bringing the power switch (D) to the “1” position or
giving a few bursts by pressing the “P” for Pulse key.
« To stop the appliance, bring the power switch (D) to the “0” position.

Recipe Quantity (max) Operating time Accessories
Mik Shakes 1.25L 20 Sec C
Juices 1.0L 20 Sec C

« After each operation of 20 seconds, you have to let the appliance cool down to room temperature.

« Under any circumstances, don't operate this product for more than 90 seconds, you have to let the appliance
cool down to room temperature.

+ Add up to six ice cubes into the blender jug. Use the Pulse key "P" for 8 times. If necessary, you can add a
small amount of water so that the ice cubes stick to each other less.

2. Using the accessories

- The Grinder (F): mills herbs, dried fruits and spices.

« The maximum capacity of these accessories is 80 gm.

« These accessories are equipped with a safety lid (G) that prevents access to the
moving blades.

« Put the ingredients into the accessory bow! (H), lock the lid (H) to the accessory bowl
(H) then place the assembly to the motor base (E) as shown here below.

«Connect the appliance to the wall socket and start up by tumning the power switch (D)
to speed “1" or giving a few bursts by pressing the “P” for Pulse key.

«To stop the appliance, bring the power switch (D) to the “0” position.

«Return the complete accessory to the working surface before unlocking the lid (G).

«You can then recover the preparation directly in the lid, using it as a bowl,
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Recipe Quantity (max) Operating time Accessories

Pepper com 50 gm 30 Sec F
Cinnamon sticks 20gm 45 Sec F
Hazelnuts 35gm Pulse F

Cleaning and maintenance
* Handle the blades with caution when cleaning as they can cause injury

- Never immerse the motor base (E) in water or put it under running water. Wipe it with a damp cloth, if

necessary. Dry carefully.

- To clean the blender accessory (C), pour hot water with a few drops of cleaning soap into it, close the lid,
give a few pulses.

- Disconnect the appliance.Remove the jug and rinse it and its lid under running water.

- You can put the jug and the covers of the accessories in the dishwasher.

Troubleshooting

If your appliance doesn't work, please check that:

e The appliance is well connected to the wall socket.

e The jug or one of the accessories is well placed on the motor base.
 The power switch is set to speed “1”.

If your appliance is still not working, contact a Mienta  approved service centre.

Disposal of The Appliance and its Packing Materials

The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger for the
environment and which may therefore be disposed of in accordance with the
recycling measures in force in your area. For disposal of the appliance itself, please
contact the appropriate service of your local authority.

Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment

or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was
purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Technical specifications

Model: BL1291B
Power supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 700 W
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Consignes de sécurité

Vous tes priés de fire les instructions d'utlisation attentivement avant d'utlliser votre appareil pour a premiere fois. Toute
Utilisation qui n'est pas conforme a ces instructions dégagerait Mienta de toute responsabilité et annule la garantie.

- Conservez le mode d'emploi,
le certificat de garantie, la facture d'achat et i
possible, la boite, ainsi que 'emballage intérieur.

- Cet apparell peut étre utilisé par des personnes
ayant les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales limitées, ou des personnes dénuees
d'expérience ou de connaissance, S'ils ont été
surveilles par une personne responsable de leur
séeurite, ou donnes les instructions concernant
[utilisation de cet appareil en toute sécurité. |l
convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer
qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'apparell.

- Cet apparell ne doit pas étre utilisé par les enfants.
Gardez toujours cet appareil et son cordon
eléctrique hors de portee des enfants.

*\/érifiez que la tension nominale de votre apparell
correspond a celle de votre alimentation €électrique
du réseau.

« Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de sécurité
actuelles.

«Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.

«Ce produit a &té concu pour un usage
domestique. Toute utilisation commerciale,
inappropriee ou non-conforme dégage Mienta
de sa responsabilitié et annule la garantie.

« Utilisez I'appareil uniquement sur une surface
plane, stable et résistante a la chaleur.

« Eloignez I'appareil de toute projection d'eau.

«N'utllisez jamais I'appareil s'll ne fonctionne pas
correctement, ou s'll est endommage. Dans un
cas pareil, contactez un centre de service agree

Mienta .

- Toute intervention, a I'exception du nettoyage et de
l'entretien normal doit étre effectuée par un centre
de service agréé Mienta .

« Débranchez votre appareil dés que vous cessez de
'utiliser, avant le montage et le demontage et lors
du nettoyage.

«Ne mettez jamais I'appareil, le cordon
d'alimentation ou la prise dans I'eau ou tout autre
liquide. N'utilisez jamais I'appareil avec les mains
mouillées.
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«Le cordon d'alimentation ne doit jamais étre en
etroite proximité ou en contact avec les parties
chaudes de votre appareil, a proximité d'une
source de chaleur ou reposant sur des bords
franchants.

«Sile cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont
endommaggs, n'utiisez pas votre appareil. Pour
eviter tout risque, s doivent étre remplacés par un
centre de service agréé Mienta: .

«N'utilisez jamais I'appareil si la lame, le bol ou le
couvercle est endommage.

« Faites attention en versant de liquide chaud dans
l'accessoire du bolmix car il peut étre ejecte hors
de I'appareil par un soudain coup.

«Cet appareil est desting a étre utilisé dans des
applications domestiques et dans les applications
similaires, telles que:

- les zones de cuisine de fonctionnaires dans les
magasing, bureaux et autres environnements de
travail,

- Les maisons de ferme.

- Par les clients dans les hotels, motels et autres
environnements de type résidentiel.

- Les environnements de type «Chambres d'hotes ».

«Pour votre propre securite, utiisez uniquement les
pieces détachees et accessoires originaux qui sont
adaptés a votre apparel.

«Ne touchez jamais les parties en mouvement de
[appareil, avant qu'elles ne soient completement
arrétées.

«N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour melanger des
eléments autres que les aliments. Utlisez cet
appareil uniquement pour ses fonctions de base.

«Les lames sont rés tranchantes. Prenez soin en
les manipulant ou lors du nettoyage. Une
mauvaise utilisation de votre appareil peut
causer des blessures.

«N'utiisez pas I'appareil en plein arr.



Avant d'utiliser votre apparell, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties de votre appareil. Les
lettres correspondent aux différents composants de votre appareil, représenté ci-dessous.

Composants

A. Bouchon doseur F. Accessoire Moulin

B. Couvercle G. Couvercle de I'accessoire
C. Bolmix1.5L H. Bol de I'accessoire Moulin

D. Interrupteur
E. Bloc moteur

Avant la premiére utilisation

« Déballez I'appareil de tous ses emballages, et nettoyez le
bolmix et les accessoires avec de I'eau tiede et du savon.

« Avant de placer le bolmix (C) ou les accessoires (F) sur le
bloc moteur (E), assurez-vous que I'interrupteur (D) est
reglé sur la position «0».

Utilisation de votre appareil

1.Utilisation de I’accessoire «bolmix»

* Placez le bolmix (C) sur le bloc moteur (E).
« Introduisez les aliments a mélanger dans le bol (C) sans dépasser le niveau maximum:
1.25L pour les mélanges épais.
1.0L pour les preparations liquides.
* Placez le couvercle (B) avec le bouchon doseur (A) sur le bolmix (C) et verrouillez-les fermement.Branchez
« ['appareil dans la prise du courant et démarrez-le en appuyant sur I'interrupteur (D) a la position “1” ou en
donnant quelques rafales en appuyant sur la touche Pulse “P”.
« Pour arréter I'appareil, passez 'interrupteur (D) a la position “0”

Recette Quantité (maximale) | Temps de Fonctionnement | Accessoires utilisées
Laits frappés 1.25L 20 Sec C
Jus 1.0L 20 Sec C

« Apres chaque opération de 20 secondes, vous devez laissez I'appareil refroidir a la température ambiante.

« En aucune circonstance, il ne faut pas faire fonctionner cet appareil plus que 90 secondes, vous devez laissez
I'appareil refroidir a la température ambiante.

* Ajoutez jusqu'a six glagons dans le bol du mixeur. Utilisez la touche Pulse « P » 8 fois. Si nécessaire, vous
pouvez ajouter une petite quantité d'eau pour que les glagons collent mains les uns aux.

2.Utilisation des accessoires

- Le Moulin (F): pour moudre des fines herbes, des fruits secs et des épices.

« La capacité maximale de ces accessoires est de 80 gms.

« Les accessoires sont équipés d'un systeme de sécurité dans le couvercle (H) quine
permet pas de toucher aux lames pendant qu'elles tournent.

« Placez les ingrédients dans le bol des accessoires (H), verrouillez le couvercle (H)
avec le bol des accessoires (H) puis placez I'ensemble sur le bloc moteur (E).

« Branchez I'appareil dans la prise du courant et démarrez-le en appuyant sur
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linterrupteur (D) a la position “1” ou en donnant quelques rafales en appuyant sur la touche Pulse “P”.
« Pour arréter 'appareil, passez I'interrupteur (D) a la position “0” .
« Retournez 'accessoire complet a la surface de travail avant de déverrouiller le couvercle (G).
«\ous pouvez alors récupérer la préparation directement dans le couvercle, en I'utilisant comme un bol.

Recipe Quantité (maximale) Temps de Acog§s9ires
Fonctionnement utilisée
Graines de poivre 50 gms 30 Sec F
Les battons de cannelle 20 gms 45 Sec F
Noisettes 35 gms Pulse F

Nettoyage et entretien

*Les lames sont trés tranchantes. Manipulez les avec soin lors du nettoyage pour éviter le
risque de blessures.

- Ne plongez jamais le bloc moteur (E) dans I'eau et ne le passez pas sous 'eau courante. Nettoyez-le a I'aide
d'un chiffon humide et séchez-le soigneusement.

- Pour nettoyer le bolmix (C), versez de I'eau tiede avec quelques gouttes de savon liquide dans le bol, fermez
le couvercle, donnez quelques rafales en appuyant sur la touche Pulse “P”.

- Débranchez I'appareil.Retirez le bol et rincez-le et son couvercle sous 'eau courante.

- Le bolmix, son couvercle et les couvercles des accessoires peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

Dépannage

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez que:

e || est bien raccordé a une prise de courant.

e e bolmix (ou I'accessoire) est bien monté sur le bloc moteur.
e Linterrupteur (D) est a la position «1».

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service agréé Mienta

DISPOSITION DE L’APPAREIL ET DE SES MATERIAUX D’EMBALLAGE

@ L'emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne presentent aucun danger pour 'environnement et i
% <5> peuvent donc étre €liminés d’'une maniére qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dansvotre region.

Pour la disposition de I'apparel lui-méme, sl vous plait contactez le service approprie de votre autorité locale.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L'ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre éiminé avec les déchets urbains a travers I'UE. Pour

éviter toute dommage possible di d'élimination incontrolée de déchets, faites recycler de fagon responsable

pour encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se debarrasser de votre apparell utlisé, s'i

vous plait utilisez les systemes du renvoi et du ramassage ou contactez le commercant ou le apparell a été
B ccheté. lis peuvent prendre ce produit pour recyclage sans danger pour I'environnement.

Spécifications techniques:

Modele: BL1291B

Alimentation électrique; 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance électrique: 700 W
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